
NVI 

. rmfQ{~@~~~~ 
BEFOr~ T.:iE PUBLIC U'IILITIES CCI1I:1ISSION OF ~US'IA!E OF CALIFORNIA 

Decision ~!o. ____ 7_9_3_7_·_/_ 

In the Matter of the Application ) 
of Dt",WI'S LOCKER, INC., a ) 
California corpo~ation~ for ) 
authorization to' adjU$t rates of ) 
fare for the t~ansportation of ) 
passengers by ve~sel beeween ~ 
Newport Beach and Avalon, Santa 
catalina Island, California. 

Application No. 52776 
(Filed July 27, 1971) 

OPINION 
~- ..... --- ..... 

Davey's Locker, Inc. operates a vessel as a common carrier 
engaged in tbe ~~ansportation of persons and hand baggage be~een 
Newport Beacb, California and Avalon, Santa Catalina Island, 
California. Certi~icate of rtiOlic Convenience and Necessity was 
authorized by Decision I~o .. 0$9132 dated Y.tay 25, 1955 pursuant to­
Application No. 47305. 

Applicant has requestec an increase in fares from those 
presently authorized, as indicated below: 

Adult one-way 
Adult round-trip 
Cbild, under 12 years, one-way 
Child, under 12 years, round-tl:ip 

Present 
Fare 
$4.2-5 
a.50· 
2.13· 
4.25, 

Proposed 
Fare 
$4.75, 
9.50 
2.37 
4.75-

Onc'"'way fares of $4.75 £o~ adult:s and $2.37 for children 
uncier 12 years of age were authorized in Decision l~o. 69132 and ~1ere 
in effec't from June 27, 1965· until being reduced to· the present 
fares of $4.25 and $2.13, effective June 10, 1967. 

Applicant alleges it i~ operating at a loss under the 
present fares with an operating rtLtio of 100.6%, after income t:axes., 
and alleges d13t its proposed fares would result in an operating 
ratio of 95.0%, after income taxes. 

Review of the car~ier's operating results indicates that 
for 1970 it received $67,,414 and incurred $67,347 expenses to re~ 
sult in a loss of $433. 

- 1 -



A .. 52??6-EL .. III 

After consideration of expenses and traffic data, it is 
estimated that losses will continue in the coming yes:r under present 
fares. 

The Finance and Accounts Division submitted a report, 
which is received in evidence as Exhibit No. lin this proceeding. 

I " 

The :::,eport recommends granting the fare increases as';· sought • It 
also ~oints out certai~ deficiencies in a~p1icantts books of 
account which applicant is admonished to correct. 

A ::.ajor a.ccounting adju'stment made 'by the sta.ft was to 
:::,educe the depreciation reserves applicable to transportation 
pro~erty to the ~ount that would have oeen accrued had straignt­
line (normal life) depreciation ra.tes 'been used rather than the 
~ore liberal rates (shorter lives) utilized tor income tax purposes. 
Such excesz depreciation, not allowable for rate-making purpOG~S, 
had the effect of materially overstating the depreciation reserves 
ep~licable to the transportation property and depressingreco=ded 
earnings. Considering the size ot applicant, it appears proper in 
this proceeding to utilize the staff adjusted amounts for both 
depreciation reserve and expense. Such action should not be 
construed as establishing a precedent for making like adjustme~tz 
when eompeniez of a. larger size are involved or where. somewhat 
diffe=ent circumstances may prevail. 

The Commission finds that: 
1. Applicant should improve 'boor..s to con!orm with 

~ni!or.Q Syste~ of Accounts for Class B Carriers 
by Water. Specific revenue accounts' should include: 

510 Passenger Revenue 
520 Other ~ransportation 

(Revenue includes re!reshcent, etc.) 
5;0 Charter Revenue 

- 2 -



A. 52776 - EL*** 

1. (Continued) 
Specific expense accounts should include: 

600 Repairs of Equipment 
610 Rcpair~ of Terminals 
620 Depreciation of Proper~ & Equipment 
630 Traffic Expenses 
640 Transportation - Operation of Vessels 
S50 Transportation - Operation of Terminals 
660 Incidental Expenses 
670 General Expenses 
680 Charter or Lease Expenses 

2. A metbcd of allocation should be established to 
separate utility and nonuti1ity expenses. 

3. Applicant is operating at .0. loss. 
4. The proposed increase in fares is justified. , 
5. A publi~ hearing is not necessary. 
6. The application should be granted. 
7 • The rate authorized is in the lower zone of reason­

ableness and is consistent with the purposes of the 
Federal Government's economic stabilization program 
in that the increased fares are to compensate for in-
creased operating expenses incurred prior to the 
President's economic stabilization program. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. Wben changes designated in Findings 1 and 2 have been 

accomplished, applicant's books are to be made available to the 
Commission staff for revi~. 

2. Davey's Locker, Inc. is authorized to establish the 
following increased fares for the transportation of passengers by 
vessel between Newport Beacb,California and Avalon, Santa Catalina 
Island, Ca11fornia~ 

- 3 -



A. 52776 ... EL** 

Per adult 
One-Way 
R.ound-Trip 

$4.75 
$9.50 

Per child under 12 years 
One-Way $2.37 
Round-Trip $4.75 

. , 
I, 

and amenclments to applicant's tariff to be made as a result of this 
order may be mnde effective not earlier than five days after the 
effective date hereof on not less than five days' notice to the 
Commission and to the public 

3. !be authority 'granted herein sball expire unless, 
exercised within ninety days after tbe effective date of this order. 

4. In addition to tbe required posting and' filing of 
tariffs, applicant shall give notice to the public by' posting in its 
vessels and at its terminals an explanation of its fares. Such 
notice shall be posted not less than five days before the effective 
date of the fare .changes, and unless superseded shall remain posted­
for a period of not less than thirty days. 

!be effective date of this order sball be twenty days 
after the date hereof. 

Dated at __ S_tln_·'f':oa.n_, __ OJI_"SC_o ___ , CalifOrnia, this .. .:Z:;? ~ 
day of --~NO~\H:'f~MoQ.eE~R~_, 1971. 

- 4 -


